
Notice of Meeting
Eastern Area 
Planning Committee
Wednesday 21st March 2018 at 6.30pm
At the Calcot Centre, Highview (off Royal 
Avenue), Calcot
Members Interests
Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 13 March 2018
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded. Those taking 
part in Public Speaking are reminded that speakers in each representation category are 
grouped and each group will have a maximum of 5 minutes to present its case.

Plans relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the 
Calcot Centre between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the meeting.

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent 
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce 
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear 
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and 
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002).

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148
Email: planapps@westberks.gov.uk 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s 
website at www.westberks.gov.uk 
Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462    
Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

mailto:planapps@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
(continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping, 
Richard Crumly, Marigold Jaques, Alan Law (Vice-Chairman), Alan Macro, 
Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask (Chairman), Richard Somner and Emma Webster

Substitutes: Councillors Lee Dillon, Sheila Ellison, Nick Goodes, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock 
and Quentin Webb

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting.

2.   Minutes 5 - 34
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 7 February 2018. 

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Schedule of Planning Applications
(Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the 
right to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest 
and participation in individual applications.)

(1)    Application No. & Parish: 17/03334/FULD - 4 High Street, 
Hermitage, Thatcham, Berkshire, RG18 9SR

35 - 52

Proposal: Demolition of outbuildings and erection of 1 x 
two bedroom, 2 x three bedroom dwellings and 
associated works.

Location: 4 High Street, Hermitage, Thatcham, Berkshire, 
RG18 9SR

Applicant: Mr Broadbent
Recommendation: To DELEGATE to the Head of Development & 

Planning to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION  

Items for Information
5.   Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 53 - 54

Purpose: To inform Members of the results of recent appeal decisions 
relating to the Eastern Area Planning Committee.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 21 March 2018 
(continued)

Background Papers

(a) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026.
(b) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents.

(c) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications.

(d) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 
correspondence and case officer’s notes.

(e) The Human Rights Act.

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

FRIDAY EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping, 
Richard Crumly, Lee Dillon (Substitute) (In place of Alan Macro), Marigold Jaques, Tony Linden 
(Substitute) (In place of Graham Pask), Richard Somner, Quentin Webb (Substitute) (In place of 
Tim Metcalfe) and Emma Webster

Also Present: Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), Charlene Hurd (Democratic Services 
Officer), David Pearson (Development Control Team Leader), Linda Pye (Principal Policy 
Officer), Shiraz Sheikh (Principal Solicitor) and Simon Till (Planning Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Alan Law, Councillor Alan Macro, 
Councillor Tim Metcalfe and Councillor Graham Pask

PART I

49. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

50. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Richard Crumly declared an interest in Agenda Item(s)
[...]
Farm would remain accessible. In addition, the proposed plans 
outlined a second access route, through the main development, as an option. The roads 
would be built to an adoptable standard,not including the driveways. 
Councillor Keith Chopping, speaking as Ward Member, in addressing the Committee 
raised the following points:

 He found the proposal to be acceptable although he recognised that the previous 
application was overturned at appeal.

 The dwellings would be set back from the main road and sufficiently masked by 
landscaping and tree lines. 

 The proposed materials were sufficient for the type of development although the 
overall design was unimaginative. 

 The scheme offered a mix of dwellings [size and style] plus 35 Affordable Housing 
units. 

 Neither Parish Councils raised objections against the application. The objections 
raised by Burghfield Parish Council should be considered with caution due to the 
indirect impact and distance from the site. 

 He was disappointed with the size of the gardens [in some cases] but did not feel 
that it was sufficient reason to warrant refusal. 

 There were insufficient visitor]parking spaces available within the development 
area which could result in disruption. 

Councillor Bridgman challenged Officers to expand on the comment in section 6.9.3 of 
the report which stated that a ‘not insignificant number [of gardens] fall short’ of the 
expected minimum size. David Pearson could not be sure how many fell outside the, 
minimum, expected size and confirmed that they were split between Affordable Housing 
units and private dwellings. Councillor Bridgman suggested that the application could 
overcome this issue by adjusting the overall number of units within the development. 
David Pearson agreed with Councillor Bridgman’s suggestion but Officers considered 

Page 13



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

that, on balance, the benefits of the current scheme outweighed these conc
[...]
r), no windows/dormer windows/roof lights (other 
than those expressly authorised by this permission) which would otherwise be 

Page 33



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 7 FEBRUARY 2018 - MINUTES

permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B or C of that Order shall be 
constructed  on the north and south elevations of the dwellings hereby permitted, 
without planning permission being granted by the Local Planning Authority in 
respect of an application made for that purpose.

Reason: In the interests of the privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties. This 
condition is imposed in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 
(March 2012) and Policies CS14 and CS19 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 
2006-2026.

21. PD Removal – extensions or outbuildings

Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order revoking, 
re-enacting or modifying that Order), no extensions or outbuildings which would 
otherwise be permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C, D and E of that 
Order shall be constructed  on the dwellings hereby permitted, without planning 
permission being granted by the Local Planning Authority in respect of an 
application made for that purpose.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to avoid the overdevelopment and an 
unacceptable increase in the level of visual impact of a sensitive and prominent site 
within the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, in accordance 
with Policies CS14 and CS19 of the West Berkshire Local Plan Core Strategy 
(2006-2026) 2012 and Policy C3 of the West Berkshire Council Housing Site 
Allocations DPD (2017).

52. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning
Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area.

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.15 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 34



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 21 March 2018

Item 
No

Application No. 
and Parish

 8/13 week date               Proposal, Location and Applicant

(1) 17/03334/FULD
Hermitage

01 February 2018
(agreed extension of
time 23 March 2018)

Demolition of outbuildings and 
erection of 1 x two bedroom, 2 x three 
bedroom dwellings and associated 
works.

4 High Street
Hermitage
Thatcham
Berkshire
RG18 9SR

Mr Broadbent
Thatcham

To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link:
http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=17/03334/FULD 

Recommendation Summary: To DELEGATE to the Head of Development & 
Planning to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION  

Ward Member(s): Councillor Quentin Webb
Councillor Graham Pask

Reason for Committee 
determination: More than 10 letters of objection

Committee Site Visit: 14 March 2018

Contact Officer Details
Name: Simon Till
Job Title: Senior Planning Officer
Tel No: (01635) 519111
Email: Simon.till@westberks.gov.uk

Page 35

Agenda Item 4.(1)



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 21 March 2018

1. PLANNING HISTORY

 Planning application 17/01911/FULD: Demolition of former Crown Butcher’s (no. 4), 
flats (4a) and outbuildings. Erection of 1 no. two-bedroomed detached, 2 no. three-
bedroomed semi-detached and 2 no. four-bedroomed detached dwellings with 
associated works. Withdrawn 28 September 2017.

2. PUBLICITY

Site Notice Expired: 12 January 2018
Neighbour Notification Expired: 03 January 2018

3. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

3.1 Consultations

Parish Council: Hermitage Parish Council OBJECTS to the above application for the 
reasons laid out below.

The impact of the proposed design on the character and appearance 
of the area: 
The current application still includes a narrow, 2-bedroom, detached 
house on the street frontage to the B4009 road through Hermitage. 
The council views it as a very narrow and small house out of keeping 
with the surround
[...]
tion for demolition of the existing 2 flats and erection of 5 new 
dwellings on the , reference 17/01911/FULD, was withdrawn on officers’ advice 
following concerns being raised with the potential impact on Ancient Woodland and 
the pattern of development surrounding the site.

6. APPRAISAL

Page 39



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 21 March 2018

The main issues for consideration in the determination of this application are:
 Principle of the development
 Impact on the character and appearance of the area;
 The impact on residential amenity;
 The impact on trees and ecology;
 Parking provision and highway safety
 Flood risk and drainage
 The presumption in favour of sustainable development

6.1 Principle of the development

6.1.1 The application site is located within the defined settlement boundary of Hermitage, 
and forms the residential curtilage and parking area attached to the former Crown 
Butcher’s and associated flat at number 4 and 4a The High Street. The site is 
situated within the North Wessex Downs AONB. It is noted that letters of objection 
raise concerns in terms of the amount of development taking place within the 
surrounding area, with a recently approved new dwelling in the rear curtilage of 
Sarnia, east of the site, and a number of new tandem and infill development taking 
place to the west. However, the site is located within the defined settlement 
boundary where Policy C1 states that there is a presumption in favour of residential 
development. Policy ADPP1 of the Core Strategy identifies Hermitage as being a 
Service Village with some limited development potential, and the concerns 
regarding the amount of development taking place on this part of the High Street 
are noted, particularly in terms of the impact on local services and amenities. 
Nevertheless, the Council has adopted the CIL to seek to mitigate such impacts, 
and the proposed residential development would attract payment of the CIL as 
stated above. Therefore, in light of the site’s in-settlement location in land that is 
already in residential use, and the presumption in favour of sustainable residential 
development stated in both Policy C1 of the DPD and the NPPF, and in 
consideration of the Council’s adoption of the CIL to seek to mitigate impacts on 
services, amenities and infrastructure, these concerns are not considered to be 
sufficient to merit a reason for refusal of the application and the principle of 
development is accepted.

6.2 Impact on the character and appearance of the area

6.2.1 The street scene in the High Street is presently very mixed, with predominantly 
single dwellings in a variety of plot sizes along the road. To the west of the site 
houses tend to directly address the road while some houses such as Fernbank 
have been built as tandem development in deep plots. To the east houses are set 
back from the road behind the public right of way that is located to the south, 
crossing the road opposite to the site. Properties in this location reflect a large 
variety of ages, with some late Victorian properties interspersed amongst early 20th 
Century, inter-war, late 20th Century and modern examples, reflecting a diversity in 
the street scene and pattern of development.

6.2.2 The proposed dwelling at plot 1 would be erected on the existing parking area 
associated with the residential use of the site and its former use as a butcher’s 
shop. The site layout would borrow from the street scene using the access road to 
retain space between the existing flats to the east. It would be well separated from 
Sarnia to the west, preventing the appearance of a cramped street scene that is 

Page 40



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 21 March 2018

referred to in objections. While objections also refer to the impact of a modern 
dwelling in the street scene the site is not located in a conservation area, and 
planning must not seek to be proscriptive about such matters
[...]
as referred 
to above, between Sarnia and the proposed dwelling is approximately 6 metres to 
Sarnia’s ground floor side extension and over 8 metres to the side elevation of the 
main dwelling. While the proposed dwelling would be set forward to the south west 
of Sarnia, the spacing between the two dwellings, the ridge height proposed 
(approximately 8 metres) and the relationship between the two dwelling would be 
sufficient to prevent any significant degree of overshadowing such as would result 
in a loss of amenity for the occupant of Sarnia to result.

6.3.3 In terms of amenity area, the proposed dwellings at plots 2 and 3 would be afforded 
generous amenity spaces well in excess of the recommended 100 square metres 
discussed in the SPD. While the proposed amenity space associated with plot 2 
would be considerably smaller, at just over 60 square metres of rear amenity space, 
this is considered to be laid out to form a practical usable private area for the future 
occupant, and your officer does not consider it to result in the appearance of a 
cramped layout to the front of the site. As such your officer considers the amount of 
amenity space associated with the development sufficient to secure a good 
standard of amenity for the future occupants. Therefore the proposed works are 
considered acceptable in terms of their impacts on the amenity of future and 
surrounding occupants.

6.4 The impact on trees and ecology

6.4.1 Objections to this application refer to the removal of trees and the impact on local 
wildlife. Your officer notes that clearance of land to the rear of the site has been 
undertaken. However, this matter, as work that can be undertaken to trees not 
subject of a TPO at any time, falls outside of the proper remit of planning to 
consider. The proposed works are accompanied by tree protection measures in 
order to seek to avoid damage to the root protection area of trees within the 
neighbouring Ancient Woodland to the north. During consideration of the application 
the site area has been reduced to prevent incursion of residential boundaries into 
the ancient woodland, due to concerns that the pressure that may result on trees 
from such use in close proximity. Therefore the impact on trees is considered to 
have been sufficiently addressed subject to the conditions recommended by the 
tree officer.

6.4.2 The proposed works fall partially within a biodiversity opportunity area and 
representations have been made on the impact on local ecology. The application is 
not accompanied by an ecological assessment. The ecologist has not commented 
on the content of the application. However, your officer notes that such works as 
taken place within the biodiversity opportunity area relate to creation of gardens on 
land that is already cleared garden curtilage. These works are therefore not 
considered to be such as to have a significant impact on conditions for local 
ecology. The proposed works would entail demolition of the sheds/outbuildings to 
the east of the site, but these buildings could be demolished at any time without the 

Page 42



West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 21 March 2018

need for planning permission. It is further noted that a recent survey on a similar 
building to be demolished to the north east of the site forming part of the application 
site for permission 17/00740/FULD and surrounding land yielded no indication of 
roosting bats or other protected species. In light of these considerations you officer 
is satisfied that the proposed works would not result in any detrimental impact on 
protected species or the Ancient Woodland to the rear of the site.

6.5 Parking provision and highway safety

6.5.1 The proposed works have attracted objections from the Parish and local residents 
in terms of parking provision and safety at the access. Your officer notes that until 
recently the site was used as a butcher’s shop, which could be expected to attract a 
higher level of vehicle movements than that associated with the proposed use. The 
highways officer has been consulted on the application and has confirmed that 
visibility at the access is adequate, and that sufficient additional parking is proposed 
on the site to accommodate the level of dwellings proposed in accordance with 
Policy P1 of the DPD. The Parish’s concerns regarding on street parking during 
construction are noted. However there is ample space on the site to accommodate 
contractor parking and materials storage, and a condition requiring provision of a 
construction method statement to control such matters is recommended.

6.6 Flood risk and drainage

6.6.1 The site is located within a critical drainage area. Objections raise concerns in 
terms of potential for flooding in the surrounding area and one objection notes that 
the Hermitage VDS recommends use of gravel surfacing to provide a permeable 
surface to mitigate surface water runoff. The drainage engineer has been consulted 
on this application and has recommended a condition requiring provision of 
appropriate drainage measures to address surface water runoff. Your officer has 
considered this matter and concluded that where a comprehensive scheme of 
drainage measures to secure appropriate management of surface water is 
proposed, and the drainage engineer has not concluded that such a scheme would 
not be possible within the constraints of the site, surface water can be controlled 
adequately through use of the recommended condition. While the preference for 
gravel surfacing indicated in the VDS is noted, equivalent porous or permeable 
surfaces that do not raise concerns regarding overspill of gravel onto the highway 
can be provided should the use of such surfaces prove necessary in order to 
mitigate surface water runoff from the site. The current surface of the drive and 
parking area is tarmac, as are a number of other surfaces in nearby sites.

6.7 Assessment of sustainable development

6.7.1 T
[...]
EAL DECISIONS EASTERN AREA-COMMITTEE

Parish and
Application No
Inspectorate’s Ref

Location and 
Appellant

Proposal Officer
Recommendation

Decision

FRILSHAM 
17/01608/HOUSE

PINS 3183321

4 Beechfield
Frilsham
Thatcham

Single storey side 
and two storey rear 
extension with 
internal re-order.

Delegated Refusal Dismissed
1.2.18

SULHAMSTEAD
16/00658/OUTMAJ

PINS 3152933

Benhams 
Farm
Hollybush 
Lane
Burghfield 
Common
Charlesgate 
Homes Limited

Outline application 
for erection of 43 x 
self build/custom 
built houses with 
associated garages 
and parking - 
matters to be 
considered access.

Delegated Refusal Dismissed
6.3.18

Page 53

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4.(1) Application No. & Parish: 17/03334/FULD - 4 High Street, Hermitage, Thatcham, Berkshire, RG18 9SR
	17.03334_FULD Map

	5. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning



Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Graham Bridgman, Keith Chopping, 
Richard Crumly, Marigold Jaques, Alan Law (Vice-Chairman), Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask 
(Chairman) and Quentin Webb (Substitute) (In place of Richard Somner)

Also Present: Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), Cheyanne Kirby (Planning Officer), David 
Pearson (Development Control Team Leader), Linda Pye (Principal Policy Officer) and Shiraz 
Sheikh (Principal Solicitor)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Alan Macro, 
Councillor Richard Somner and Councillor Emma Webster

PART I

53. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendments:
The minutes should state that Councillor Keith Chopping was elected as Chair of the 
meeting due to the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
Page 13 – Second bullet point under Mr. Rob Collett’s speech – should state ‘offering 36 
Affordable Homes’. 
Page 13 – Councillor Keith Chopping speaking as Ward Member:
First bullet point should read ‘He found the proposal to be acceptable although he 
recognised that the previous refusal decision was overturned at appeal.’
Second bullet point should read ‘The dwellings would be set back from the main road and 
sufficiently masked by landscaping and a strong belt of trees.’
Third bullet point should read ‘The proposed materials were acceptable for the type of 
development although the overall design was unimaginative.’
Fourth bullet point should read ‘The scheme offered a mix of dwelling [size and style] 
including 36 Affordable Housing units.’
Seventh bullet point should read ‘There were insufficient visitor parking spaces available 
within the development area which could result in disruption and he asked Officers to 
discuss with the applicant to see if this could be improved.’
Page 22 – Councillor Marigold Jaques’ name was spelt incorrectly in two places. 

54. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

55. Schedule of Planning Applications
(1) Application No. & Parish: 17/03334/FULD - 4 High Street, 

Hermitage, Thatcham, Berkshire, RG18 9SR
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
17/03334/FULD in respect of the demolition of outbuildings and the erection of one x two 
bedroom, two x three bedroom dwellings and associated works.
The Planning Officer, in introducing the report, stated that the main issues for 
consideration in the determination of this application were:

 Principle of the development
 Impact on the character and appearance of the area
 The impact on residential amenity
 The impact on trees and ecology
 Parking provision and highway safety
 Flood risk and drainage
 The presumption in favour of sustainable development
The application site was located within the defined settlement boundary of Hermitage and 
formed the residential curtilage and parking area attached to the former Crown Butchers 
and associated flat at number 4 and 4a The High Street. 
It was felt that the proposed development would not detract from the character and 
appearance of the area. Objections had been received from neighbours around the 
impact on residential amenity particularly in relation to neighbouring properties. The 
Planning Officer stated that the area to the rear of the site was Ancient Woodland and 
tree protection measures would be put in place in order to avoid damage to roots and 
therefore it was felt that the proposed works would not result in any detrimental impact on 
protected species. 
In terms of parking provision and highway safety a note had been included on the Update 
Sheet. Following discussions with the agent, Highways had received a revised plan 
which demonstrated that 11 parking spaces could be provided on the site, which met the 
required standard. However, this revised plan had been received outside the five day 
deadline and could therefore not be considered by the Committee. Consequently 
amendments had been proposed to the wording of conditions 2 and 12 in order to secure 
a sufficient level of parking provision. 
The site was situated within a critical drainage area and objections had been raised in 
terms of potential for flooding. However, a condition had been included requiring 
provision of appropriate drainage measures to address surface water runoff and 
therefore there was no issue that would merit refusal on this ground. 
The Update Sheet also addressed a number of other issues. During the site visit 
Members had queried the use of land to the north east of the site. The agent had 
confirmed that this land would be incorporated into the garden space associated with plot 
3. Also during the site visit a member of the public and a Parish Council representative 
had raised concerns regarding the ownership of the land to the north-east of the site to 
the rear of the recently approved dwelling at Sarnia. Officers had checked the Ownership 
Certificates submitted with the application, and the Land Registry records and were 
satisfied that as far as could be demonstrated from the Land Registry record it would 
appear that the entire application site was within the same ownership with the exception 
of highway land to the front of the site that formed part of the visibility splay. The records 
did not demonstrate any other ownership of any part of the application site. 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Members had noted a rear facing window in Fernbank and the Case Officer’s report had 
omitted a detailed assessment of the impact on amenity in terms of this window. The 
location of the proposed works was not considered to lead to a significant further 
reduction to levels of daylight reaching this window in consideration of its orientation and 
relationship to the roof ridge and slop of plot 2, and the degree of overbearing generated 
by the new side wall of plot 2 would be no worse than that of the existing wall of 
Fernbank itself. It was therefore not considered that the impact on amenity of the room 
served by this window would be sufficient to merit a reason for refusal of this application. 
Councillor Quentin Webb, as Ward Member, raised the following points:

 The application site was formerly a retail outlet but times had changed and there had 
also been a number of new developments in the area which had put pressure on local 
roads. 

 There had been 18 letters of objection to the application and none in support of the 
proposal. 

 Councillor Webb agreed with the objections put forward by the Parish Council.

 He welcomed the new parking proposals as parking and access for visitors was very 
restricted in the proposed plan with no margin for additional parking. 

 In terms of the existing dwelling, the two flats did not have sufficient amenity space or 
parking provision and he hoped that this would be addressed.

 Councillor Webb referred to the sight lines and he felt that the view from the right was 
poor.

 He felt that the whole development was contrived. 
Councillor Alan Law referred to the red site line on the plan and asked if it included 
highway land and queried whether that was valid. The Planning Officer responded that if 
works were required on the highway then it would need to be included and it would be 
necessary to apply to the Council for permission to undertake the works. Notice had been 
served on the Council in respect of this land and it would therefore appear that the 
Certificate of Ownership accompanying the application had been completed correctly. 
Councillor Graham Pask was not aware that any works were required on the highway. 
The Highway’s Officer confirmed that the applicant would need to modify the access in 
some way. It was queried by Members whether a valid decision could be made on the 
application and the Legal Officer confirmed that it could. No construction would be taking 
place on the highway and the sight lines were on land in their control. Councillor Alan 
Law asked if the validity of the red line could be checked and the issue brought back to 
the next Committee meeting as he was surprised that this had not been picked up by 
Planning Registration. The Planning Officer confirmed that if Planning Registration had 
had an issue in regard to the validity of the application then they would have referred it up 
to him for a final decision. 
Councillor Pamela Bale queried how eight cars would be able to manoeuvre on the site. 
The Highway’s Officer confirmed that a turning area had been provided on the site. The 
modified plan did show that cars would be parked one behind the other in respect of plots 
2 and 3. Parking provision did therefore comply in that 11 spaces had now been provided 
but it was not a planning concern as to how that would operate once the development 
was completed. 
Councillor Alan Law noted that the Butcher’s shop had now been converted into 
residential but he could see nothing in the site history to demonstrate that there was an 
application for change of use from retail to residential. The Planning Officer stated that 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

there would have been living accommodation over the shop. He confirmed that this would 
not make the current application invalid but it would be something that would need to be 
addressed. Councillor Law was concerned that if the Committee approved the application 
then it would be agreeing to the change of use into two residential units. Councillor 
Graham Bridgman agreed as if 4a and 4b were excluded then he would have expected 
them to sit outside of the red line. The Planning Officer advised that it Members wished to 
defer the application in order to clarify the position around 4a and 4b then it could but he 
was of the opinion that this application would not be regularising the use of these plots as 
it had not been included in the description. 
Councillor Pamela Bale noted that in paragraph 6.2.2 it referred to Sarnia being to the 
west but in paragraph 6.2.5 it stated that it was to the east. 
Councillor Graham Pask noted that a number of queries had been raised and he asked 
the Committee whether they wished to proceed or defer the application. Councillor 
Graham Bridgman stated that he had a number of concerns particularly in relation to the 
11 car parking spaces and the consequent impact on the amenity space to plot 2b. 
However, he could not assess the impact as he had not had sight of the revised plan. 
The Planning Officer stated that if clarification was required on the issues raised then it 
might be better to defer the application. On putting this proposal to the vote the 
Committee agreed that the application should be deferred to the next meeting. Clarity 
would be provided around the red line, parking and the impact on amenity space and the 
legality on the use of 4a and 4b as residential. 
Councillor Richard Crumly also asked for clarification on the policy of new build 
properties with no garages. The Highway’s Officer confirmed that garages were no longer 
considered as parking spaces and therefore it was up to the developer as to whether 
they wished to include them or not. 
Councillor Marigold Jaques referred to the design of the two bedroomed house and it 
was noted that the toilet was off of the kitchen. She felt that this was not a good design 
and asked if that could be reconsidered. The Planning Officer confirmed that that was an 
issue for Building Control and not Planning. 
RESOLVED that this item would be deferred to the next Eastern Area Planning 
Committee in order that clarification could be sought on the issues raised by Members. 

56. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning
Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area.
The Chairman advised that legal representation would no longer be routinely provided at 
Planning Committee meetings. It would therefore be necessary for Members to seek 
clarification on legal issues prior to the meeting. If an issue could not be resolved at the 
Committee meeting then it might be necessary to defer the item to the following meeting 
in order that clarification could be sought. Members queried where this had been agreed. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman confirmed that this was something that had arisen following 
the Financial Challenge Review and he was certain that it had been agreed at Council in 
March as part of the Revenue Budget paper. However, he would check where the 
governance process and would communicate that to Members of the Committee. 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.05pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


